06-13-2003

6-120>

		.000	
Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	102472	183	▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner o			d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and addre	ss of receiving party(ies)
Sellers & Josephson, Inc.			pital Corporation, as *  ** Lender and as Agent
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ittached? Yes VNo		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment	Merger		One South Wacker Drive
Security Agreement  Other	Change of Name	Suite 1400	
		City: Chicago	State: <sup>  L</sup> Zip: _60606
06/03/2003 Execution Date:		Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent r	number(s):		
If this document is being filed tog	ether with a new applic	ation, the execution	date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	D433838
		, ,	
	Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to wh		6. Total number of a	pplications and patents involved: 🔲
concerning document should be r			R 3.41)\$40.00
Name: Deneen Sanders, Para	alegal 	7. Total fee (37 CFF	( 3.41)
Goldberg, Koh Internal Address:	ın, et. al.	<b>∠</b> Enclosed	
		Authorized to	be charged to deposit account
	Ctrook	8. Deposit account	number:
Street Address: 55 East Monroe	Street		
Suite 3700			
City: Chicago State: IL Zi	p:		
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.			
	$\wedge$		1
Deneen Sanders	hl	new tous	June /3 2003
Name of Person Signing		Signature 64	AA date
Total num	ber of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and	documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

06/16/2003 6TON11 00000049 B433838

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014146 FRAME: 0945** 

#### COPYRIGHT, PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE

THIS COPYRIGHT, PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE MORTGAGE (this "Mortgage") made as of this day of June, 2003, by Sellers & Josephson Inc., a New Jersey corporation, having an office at 86 Route 4 East, Englewood, New Jersey 67631 ("Mortgagor") in favor of Fleet Capital Corporation, a Rhode Island corporation, as a Lender and as Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, with an office at One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago, Illinois 60606 ("Mortgagee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Falcon Products, Inc. and Shelby Williams Industries, Inc. (together with Mortgagor, the "Borrowers"), Mortgagee, and various Lenders are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as from time to time amended or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), and other Loan Documents (collectively with the Loan Agreement, and as each is from time to time amended or otherwise modified, the "Financing Agreements") which Financing Agreements provide, among other things, (i) for Mortgagee and the other Lenders to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of the Borrowers and (ii) for the grant by Mortgagor to Mortgagee, on behalf of itself and Lenders, of a security interest in substantially all of Mortgagor's assets, including, without limitation, the copyrights, copyright agreements, copyright applications, patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, service marks, service mark applications, goodwill and certain licenses of Mortgagor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Financing Agreements</u>. The Financing Agreements and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Mortgage of Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Mortgagor hereby grants to Mortgagee for its own benefit and the benefit of Lenders, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Financing Documents of, a continuing security interest in all of its now existing and hereafter created or acquired:
  - (i) copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and all renewals, extensions and continuations of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with

2759.144

respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");

- (ii) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions and those patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, (iii) trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications), including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, service marks, registrations and applications listed on Exhibit C attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and all renewals, extensions and continuations of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (iv) all license agreements between Mortgagor and any other party with respect to any of the Copyrights or any of the Patents or any of the Trademarks or any other copyright, patent, trademark, service mark or any registration or application for registration or any other trade name or tradestyle, whether Mortgagor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Exhibit D attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, other than license agreements which, according to their terms, may not be assigned without the prior consent of the other Person party thereto (unless such consent has been obtained) (all

of the foregoing license agreements and Mortgagor's rights thereunder are referred to collectively as the "Licenses"); and

(v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill of Mortgagor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagee, on behalf of itself and Lenders, shall have the power, to the extent permitted by law, to exercise the rights and remedies of a secured party provided under the Loan Agreement, including without limitation the right to sell the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.

- 3. <u>Warranties, Representations and Covenants</u>. Mortgagor warrants and represents to Mortgagee that:
  - (i) No material Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable or, has been cancelled, in whole or in part;
  - (ii) Each material Copyright, Patent and Trademark is valid and enforceable;
  - (iii) Mortgagor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each Copyright, Patent, Trademark and License, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, licenses, shoprights and covenants by Mortgagor not to sue third parties, other than Permitted Liens;
  - (iv) Mortgagor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with respect to any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, except for those that could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect;
  - (v) Mortgagor has the unqualified right to execute and deliver this Mortgage and perform its terms;
  - (vi) No material License restricts the ability of Mortgagor to pledge, mortgage and assign such License as contemplated by this Mortgage, except as disclosed on Schedule 1 hereto; and
  - (vii) Mortgagor has no notice of any infringement or unauthorized use presently being made of any of the material Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses which would reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the fair market value of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or the benefits to Mortgagee of this Mortgage, including, without limitation, the priority or perfection of the security interest granted herein or the remedies of Mortgagee hereunder.

- 4. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Mortgagor agrees that until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Financing Agreements shall have been terminated (the "Loan Agreement Termination"), except for sales and other dispositions permitted by the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor shall not, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license under, any Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License, or enter into any other agreement with respect to any Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License which is inconsistent with the obligations under this Mortgage. Mortgagor further agrees that it shall not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Mortgagee under this Mortgage.
- 5. New Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Mortgagor represents and warrants that the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Exhibits A, B, C and D, respectively, constitute all of the United States registered Copyrights, United States registered Patents and United States registered Trademarks now owned by, and Licenses granted by or to, Mortgagor. If, before the Loan Agreement Termination, Mortgagor shall (i) become aware of any existing Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses of which Mortgagor has not previously informed mortgagee; (ii) obtain rights to any new Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, or (iii) become entitled to the benefit of any Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Mortgage above shall automatically apply thereto. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to modify this Mortgage by amending Exhibits A, B, C and D, as applicable, to include any such (registered or unregistered) Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.
- 6. Royalties; Term. The term of the security interests/mortgages granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses encumbered hereunder, and (ii) the Loan Agreement Termination. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that the use by Mortgagee of all Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Mortgagee to Mortgagor.
- 7. Release of Mortgage. This Mortgage is made for collateral purposes only. Upon the Loan Agreement Termination, Mortgagee shall take such actions as may be necessary or proper to terminate and release its security interest/mortgage in the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses created hereby and pursuant to the Financing Agreements, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Mortgagee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>Expenses</u>. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Mortgagor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of

any taxes, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, shall be borne by and paid by Mortgagor on written demand by Mortgagee and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the then applicable rate for Base Rate Portions as set forth in the Loan Agreement.

- Duties of Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall have the duty, in each case as commercially reasonable (i) to file and prosecute diligently any material copyright, patent, trademark or service mark applications pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Loan Agreement Termination, (ii) to make application on material uncopyrighted but copyrightable works, on material unpatented but patentable inventions and on material trademarks and service marks, as appropriate, (iii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses and (iv) to ensure that the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses are and remain enforceable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Mortgagor's obligations under this Section 9 shall be borne by Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall not abandon any right to file a copyright, patent, trademark or service mark application, or abandon any material Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License, without the written consent of Mortgagee. If Mortgagor fails to comply with any of the foregoing duties, Mortgagee may perform said duties in Mortgagor's name, to the extent permitted by law. Mortgagor agrees (i) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof, except to the extent that the failure to perform any of the following would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and (ii) to provide Mortgagee, upon Mortgagee's request from time to time, with a certificate of an officer of Mortgagor certifying Mortgagor's compliance with the foregoing. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, or a conservator appointed by Mortgagee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Mortgagee, or said conservator, in its sole judgment exercised in a commercially reasonable manner, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Mortgagor under the Trademarks. Mortgagor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Mortgagee for all costs and expenses of Mortgagee, including attorney's fees and expenses so incurred by Mortgagee, in the exercise of its rights under this Section 9.
- 10. Mortgagee's Right to Sue. During the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and, if Mortgagee shall commence any such suit, Mortgagor shall, at the request of Mortgagee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Mortgagee in aid of such enforcement and Mortgagor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Mortgagee for all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee, including attorneys' fees and expenses so incurred by Mortgagee, in the exercise of its rights under this Section 10.
- 11. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing among Mortgagor, Mortgagee and the Lenders, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Mortgagee or

Lenders, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 12. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Mortgage are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Mortgage in any jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. This Mortgage cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Loan Agreement. 14. All of Mortgagee's rights and remedies with respect to the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Mortgagee as Mortgagee may select, in its sole discretion, as Mortgagor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Mortgagor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Mortgagee in the use of any or all of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, or (ii) take any other actions with respect to any or all of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as Mortgagee reasonably deems to be in its best interest, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under any or all of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses to any Person, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any or all of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses to any Person, or (v) take any other actions with respect to any or all of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as Mortgagee reasonably deems to be in its best interests. Mortgagor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until the Loan Agreement Termination. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Mortgagee or Lenders or their respective successors transferees and assigns under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Mortgagee and such other parties shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it or them by the terms of this Mortgage and the Loan Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code (or such other applicable law) as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks or Licenses may be located.

- 15. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Mortgage shall be binding upon Mortgagor and its respective successors and permitted assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee and Lenders, their successors, nominees and assigns.
- 16. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS MORTGAGE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.
- CONSENT TO FORUM AND WAIVERS. TO INDUCE MORTGAGEE AND LENDERS TO MAKE THE LOANS, AS EVIDENCED BY THE LOAN AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT, MORTGAGOR IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT, SUBJECT TO MORTGAGEE'S SOLE AND ABSOLUTE ELECTION, ALL SUITS, ACTIONS OR OTHER PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY. MANNER OR RESPECT ARISING OUT OF OR FROM OR RELATED TO THIS OR AGREEMENT **DOCUMENTS EXECUTED** ANY IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO LITIGATION THE SUPERIOR COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OR, AT MORTGAGEE'S OPTION, THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION. MORTGAGOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED WITHIN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. MORTGAGOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY SUIT, ACTION OR OTHER PROCEEDING BROUGHT AGAINST MORTGAGOR BY MORTGAGEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. MORTGAGOR AND MORTGAGEE HEREBY WAIVE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TRIAL BY JURY. MORTGAGOR FURTHER WAIVES ANY BOND OR SURETY OR SECURITY UPON SUCH BOND WHICH MIGHT, BUT FOR THIS WAIVER. BE REQUIRED OF MORTGAGEE.
- 18. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 19. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Mortgagee shall request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Mortgage and agreements set forth herein.
- 20. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Loan Agreement, except to the extent that such representations and warranties relate solely to an earlier date.

-7-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Mortgage in favor of Mortgagee as of the date first written above.

#### SELLERS & JOSEPHSON INC.

Ву	
Title	

AGREED AND ACCEPTED THIS day of June, 2003.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

By Mark By Title VP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Mortgage in favor of Mortgagee as of the date first written above.

### **SELLERS & JOSEPHSON INC.**

Allki.N	
VP.CFO	

AGREED AND ACCEPTED THIS day of June, 2003.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

$\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$		
Titl	e	

### **EXHIBIT A**

# **COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS**

Liza: no. 4113	VA-155-049
Liza. By Sellers & Josephson, Inc.	VA-221-354
Linel. Pattern No. 131	VA 122-347
Majorca. Pattern No. 118	VA 123-947
Miyoshi. Pattern No. 953	VA 113-038
Monterrey. Pattern No. 952	VA 113-028
Versailles. Pattern No. 642	VA 111-954
Imari. Pattern No. 111	VA 121-799
Strata. Pattern No. 101	VA 121-798
Vanessa. Pattern No. 995	VA 121-789
Glenridge. Pattern No. 951	VA 120-447
Buena vista. Pattern No. 113	VA 123-875
Dominique. Pattern No. 997	VA 123-946
Roslyn. Pattern No. 127	VA 121-785
Garden walk. Pattern No. 114	VA 123-948
Allison. Pattern No. 582	VA 71-704
Heather. Pattern No. 333	VA 107-514
Schezan. Pattern No. 943	VA 107-388
Palma. Pattern No. 905	VA 113-279
Lauren. Pattern No. 966	VA 111-492
Kimberly. Pattern No. 895	VA 109-623
Kenwood. Pattern No. 877	VA 113-282
Kenneth. Pattern No. 946	VA 113-284
Hillside. Pattern No. 902	VA 113-285
Gazebo. Pattern No. 908	VA 109-624
Fairfield. Pattern No. 950	VA 111-494
Devon. Pattern No. 903	VA 113-281
Beverly. Pattern No. 878	VA 113-283
Ashley. Pattern No. 875	VA 111-491
Ambrosia. Pattern No. 916	VA 111-493
Allegro. Pattern No. 935	VA 109-622
Lancaster. Pattern No. 884	VA 94-411
Tess. Pattern No. 837	VA 98-611
Suzy. Pattern No. 865	VA 97-564
Shenandoah. Pattern No. 874	VA 93-587
Stephanie. Pattern No. 806	VA 83-584
Sandalwood. Pattern No. 805	VA 93-583
Robin. Pattern No. 858	VA 98-615
Phoenix. Pattern No. 847	VA 98-610

2759.144

Patrice, Pattern No. 844	VA 98-608
Melinda. Pattern No. 816	VA 98-616
Kyra. Pattern No. 865	VA 93-585
Shannon. Pattern No. 679	VA 98-607
Impressions. Pattern No. 696	VA 98-606
Harmony. Pattern No. 841	VA 98-609
Dimensions, Pattern No. 836	VA 98-614
Barrington. Pattern No. 830	VA 98-613
Dawn, Pattern No. 857	VA 98-612
Astor. Pattern No. 869	VA 93-586
Lindsey. Pattern No. 885	VA 94-410
Melanie. Pattern No. 520	VA 84-632
Jenny. Pattern No. 667	VA 83-542
Sophia. Pattern No. 629	VA 82-433
Claudine. Pattern No. 663	VA 82-433 VA 82-434
Tania, Pattern No. 668	VA 82-434 VA 83-541
Elina. Pattern No. 669	VA 83-541 VA 83-540
Olivia. Pattern No. 610	VA 83-340 VA 84-628
Chelsea. Pattern No. 658	VA 84-629
Lydia. Pattern No. 633	VA 84-630
	VA 84-631
Sagamore. Pattern No. 648  Danielle. Pattern No. 631	VA 84-031 VA 86-848
Kim. Pattern No. 632A	VA 86-849
Majorie. Pattern No. 665	VA 80-842
Clarisse. Pattern No. 664	VA 80-843
Audrey. Pattern No. 623	VA 90-390
Ginger. Pattern No. 600	VA 88-436
Bridget. Pattern No. 657	VA 88-437
Yvonne. Pattern No. 603	VA 98-265
Serenity. Pattern No. 655	VA 98-264
Morning Mist. Pattern No. 258	VA 64-506
Margarita. Pattern No. 527	VA 69-746
Magnolia. Pattern No. 489	VA 73-264
Kito. Pattern No. 443	VA 76-006
Kelly. Pattern No. 459	VA 71-705
Essex. Pattern No. 580	VA 73-262
Erica. Pattern No. 488	VA 69-745
Delia. Pattern No. 460	VA 71-707
Candice. Pattern No. 497	VA 77-269
Andrea. Pattern No. 579	VA 73-263
Alexandra. Pattern No. 545	VA 71-706
Charleston. Pattern No. 606	VA 107-389
Venus. Pattern No. 499	VA 60-921
Vicky. Pattern No. 529	VA 69-747

VA 69-748
VA 70-034
VA 73-266
VA 70-033
VA 73-261
VA 76-628
VA 73-265
VA 102-171

### **EXHIBIT B**

# **PATENTS**

Flip-Top Display for Wall and Floor Covering Samples	D433838	11/21/00

2759.144

### **EXHIBIT C**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

ESSENTIA	2309920	01/18/00
JUST TEXTURES	2260080	7/6/99
VISTA	2215345	12/29/98
S & J	2141680	3/10/98
TROVE	2093660	9/2/97
SELLERS & JOSEPHSON	2029583	1/14/97
TEXTURES AND BORDERS	1997752	8/27/96
PRISMA	1841326	6/21/94
SELLERS & JOSEPHSON INC.	1768602	5/4/93

### **TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

SELLERS & JOSEPHSON INC.	76-467861	11/8/02

# 387478.v01 6/12/03 9:01 PM 8@Z@01!.DOC

2759.144

# EXHIBIT D

Licenses

### **SCHEDULE 1**

Non-Assignable Licenses

**RECORDED: 06/13/2003**